
In The Matter Of:
Public Employees' Benefits Program Board

WORKSHOP

Tuesday

February 16, 2016

Capitol Reporters

208 N. Curry Street

Carson City, Nevada  89703

Original File 021616.txt

Min-U-Script® with Word Index



 1             PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' BENEFITS PROGRAM BOARD
  

 2                     TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS
  

 3                             WORKSHOP
  

 4                    TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2016
  

 5                 CARSON CITY AND LAS VEGAS, NEVADA
  

 6
  

 7
  

 8
  

 9
  

10   For the Board:             DENNIS BELCOURT, Deputy
                              Attorney General

11
  

12   For Staff:                 DAMON HAYCOCK
                              Executive Officer

13                              LAURA RICH
                              Operations Officer

14                              CELESTENA GLOVER
                              Chief Financial Officer

15                              NANCY SPINELLI
                              Public Information Officer

16                              KARI PEDROZA
                              Executive Assistant

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21   Reported by:               CAPITOL REPORTERS
                              Certified Shorthand Reporters

22                              BY:  CHRISTY Y. JOYCE
                                   Nevada CCR #625

23                              123 West Nye Lane  Suite 107
                              Carson City, Nevada  89706

24                              (775)882-5322
  

25

                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

1



 1                             I N D E X
  

 2   AGENDA ITEM                                           PAGE
  

 3   1 - Open meeting; Introduction                          3
  

 4   2 - Public comment                                      3
  

 5   3 - Conduct workshop to solicit comments                7
       from interested persons

 6
   4 - Public comment                                     25

 7
   5 - Adjournment                                        25

 8
  

 9
  

10
  

11
  

12
  

13
  

14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
  

19
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

2



 1               TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 16, 2016, 9:00 A.M.
  

 2                             ---oOo---
  

 3               MR. HAYCOCK:  Good morning, everyone.  My name is
  

 4   Damon Haycock.  I'm the executive officer of the Public
  

 5   Employees' Benefits Program.  And today with me I have Laura
  

 6   Rich, operations officer, Celestena Glover, chief financial
  

 7   officer, Nancy Spinelli, our public information officer,
  

 8   Dennis Belcourt, our deputy attorney general assigned to
  

 9   PEBP, and Kari Pedroza, my executive assistant.  Today we are
  

10   going to have a workshop on a series of regulations.  This is
  

11   a publically noticed workshop for today, February 16th, 2016,
  

12   here at 9:00 a.m.
  

13               And before we move forward, I'm curious, is there
  

14   anyone down in Las Vegas?  I see a series of tables and no
  

15   one sitting there.
  

16               MS. BOWEN:  I see two people in the far back.
  

17               MR. HAYCOCK:  Those two people in the back are
  

18   the video of us.  It's a window.  So seeing no one there in
  

19   Las Vegas, if someone does see someone walk up, please get my
  

20   attention and we'll bring them up and make sure everything is
  

21   working down south.
  

22               At this time I'm going to open it up for public
  

23   comment.  I'm also going to as we discuss each one of these
  

24   proposed regulation changes and their language, open it up
  

25   for public comment as well.  So if you want to wait until the
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

3



 1   specific regulation that you wish to talk but and come up
  

 2   here, you can.  But at this point, please, is there any
  

 3   public comment here in Carson City?
  

 4               MS. CHURCH:  Can I speak on anything other than
  

 5   your workshop?
  

 6               MR. HAYCOCK:  You can.  Please come up to the
  

 7   front, press the push button on the microphone and then state
  

 8   your name for the record so our reporter can get it.  It
  

 9   should be at the very bottom.
  

10               MS. CHURCH:  My name is Linda Emm Church.  I've
  

11   been retired from the state for 22 years.  And I have a
  

12   problem with getting my money returned from my insurance, as
  

13   well as my Medicare.  Can I ask who here represents One
  

14   Exchange?  Anyone?  Nobody.  Okay.  I've experienced a very
  

15   hard time getting my $24 recurring reimbursement back from my
  

16   insurance this year because I had to change it.  And even
  

17   more difficulty getting One Exchange to reimburse me for my
  

18   105.80 Medicare payment.  I will explain that as well as my
  

19   failures as well.
  

20               This is my timeline for communication.  On
  

21   January 4th I sent recurring form to Senior Care Plus after
  

22   finally getting a letter stating my cost of 24 a month so I
  

23   can send with it to One Exchange.  I had to call them twice
  

24   to get this sent to me by mail.  I attached the letter to my
  

25   recurring form, signed it on 1-4-16.  I dated the form
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

4



 1   received from One Exchange.  So I did their form.
  

 2               12-29-15, earlier, I had my Medicare and social
  

 3   security letter.  So on 12-29-15 I sent that form for part B
  

 4   Medicare.
  

 5               On 2-5-16, so this is a month and a half later, I
  

 6   called One Exchange to see if everything was all right.
  

 7   Because I hadn't heard anything.  A gentleman had to get a
  

 8   lady on the phone for a three-way conversation, always being
  

 9   told that conversation was being recorded.  The lady said my
  

10   form was incorrect per the date and the amount.  I could see
  

11   on my copy that it was, indeed, incorrect and I'll take that
  

12   liability.  What was incorrect was the amount.  And I had
  

13   attached to that letter form to them a copy of my Medicare
  

14   and social security, which is what they need for back-up, I
  

15   thought.
  

16               So anyway, I told her that I could see on my copy
  

17   I was wrong, I would correct it, and I would resend it.  She
  

18   said okay.
  

19               I then asked her about my insurance claim form
  

20   for the $24 for my insurance, if that was okay, and she
  

21   replied no.  She did, however, have the form in her hand
  

22   reading it to me.  And it wasn't put in to the computer.
  

23   Why?  So she said, well, I'll put it in right now for you.
  

24               So I really don't even know if they did or not
  

25   because then I got a letter from PEBP dated February 8th and
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

5



 1   it said that they had been advised that I no longer have
  

 2   insurance or anything.  Now I don't even know if I'm even
  

 3   insured or what is going on.  I even got a letter from One
  

 4   Exchange saying that Medicare had, indeed, approved me.  But
  

 5   unfortunately I didn't keep that letter.  As you all know, we
  

 6   get so much mail and stuff.  Keeping it all is not good.
  

 7               So anyway, now I'm really in a flux because I
  

 8   don't know what I have and what I don't have.  So somebody --
  

 9   So this body, I think, if not correct me, gave us to somebody
  

10   else for our medical.  And I am not at all sure that they
  

11   take very good care of us.  And you as a body did this to us.
  

12   You need to take care of us and see that things are better
  

13   done.
  

14               The other thing is we need to talk to a person,
  

15   not go through 29 prompts and then get somebody who has to
  

16   then take you to someone else.  Why can't they deal with us
  

17   in a category as in alphabetized.  C, I would talk to the
  

18   same person every time.  You know, they would call me back if
  

19   it wasn't convenient, which is what we're always told.
  

20   Sorry, we're working with other clients.  Call another time.
  

21   Whatever.  So that is my problem.
  

22               Can somebody please help me today find out -- And
  

23   I didn't get this out of my mail until Sunday morning, which
  

24   I couldn't do anything for two days.  So that's why I'm
  

25   really upset about this.  And of course this morning I was
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

6



 1   going to come over here and speak with you.  So I haven't
  

 2   called them myself.  Can somebody work with me to get this
  

 3   straightened out, please?
  

 4               MR. HAYCOCK:  So Damon Haycock for the record.
  

 5   The short answer is yes.  And depending on how much time we
  

 6   have today, if you're willing to after the end of this
  

 7   meeting we will connect you with a person who can advocate on
  

 8   your behalf with Towers Watson.
  

 9               MS. CHURCH:  I appreciate that very much.  And I
  

10   will wait.  Whenever you are through, please let me know, and
  

11   I'll be glad to speak with somebody.
  

12               MR. HAYCOCK:  Do we have any other public comment
  

13   here in Carson City?  Seeing none, and I don't see anyone
  

14   showing up yet to Vegas, we'll go ahead and move on to Agenda
  

15   Item 3, which is to conduct the workshop to solicit comments
  

16   from interested persons on, of course, the following general
  

17   topics.  And I'm going to go right in to the attached
  

18   documentation to discuss what are the different changes to
  

19   these regulations and we'll take them one at a time.
  

20               So as a brief overview, the end of the 78th
  

21   legislative session there were multiple bills that were
  

22   passed that affect the Public Employees Benefits Program and
  

23   regulations will need to be adopted to ensure compliance.  It
  

24   is PEBP's understanding of today's session that the bulk if
  

25   not all of the recommendations that we are going to be
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

7



 1   presenting to the board are housekeeping in nature, that
  

 2   there were certain laws passed that surround either
  

 3   definitions or surround the waiting period where the waiting
  

 4   period was reduced from a 90-day waiting period to the first
  

 5   of the month following eligibility or the first day of that
  

 6   first month, if that is that first board.
  

 7               And so we're just going to take these little by
  

 8   little.  But first thing we need to do, of course, is define
  

 9   the participant.  We have some suggested language that
  

10   eligible to participate in the Public Employees Retirement
  

11   System defined as used in Subsection 8 of Section 287.046.
  

12   Eligible to participate in the Public Employees Retirement
  

13   System means to have vested according to Subsection 1 of NRS
  

14   286.6793.
  

15               And that's how we're looking at defining of
  

16   course the member is defined in NRS 286.050 as a person who
  

17   is employed by a participating public employer and is
  

18   contributing to the system or who has previously been in the
  

19   employ of a participating public employer and who has
  

20   contributed to the system but who subsequently terminates
  

21   such employment without withdrawing the person's
  

22   contribution.  So this is the regulation that we believe is
  

23   needed is to align what the definition is.  And Dennis, do
  

24   you have anything you want to add to that?
  

25               MR. BELCOURT:  Not at this time, Damon, but I, of
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

8



 1   course, am available for any questions.
  

 2               MR. HAYCOCK:  A lot of legal ease, right, a lot
  

 3   of definitions.  It's to ensure that people understand who a
  

 4   participant is.
  

 5               And at this time is there any public comment that
  

 6   wishes to discuss their thoughts on this specific needed
  

 7   regulation?  Do you want to come up, Peggy.
  

 8               MS. BOWEN:  My name and my words for the record,
  

 9   Peggy Lear Bowen, P-e-g-g-y L-e-a-r B-o-w-e-n.  In that
  

10   definition because you said who had been -- the terminology
  

11   used was who had worked in the state.  Does that include
  

12   the -- those who were brought in during that open window who
  

13   are now called orphans?  Because they didn't work for the
  

14   State.  They work for county entities and other entities.
  

15   And I don't want a new definition to not continue to include
  

16   them.  Just a question.
  

17               MR. HAYCOCK:  It's a good question, Peggy.  Damon
  

18   Haycock for the record.  The -- I think the easy way to
  

19   explain this is eligible to participate in PERS as meaning
  

20   vested in PERS.  So if those folks were vested in the Public
  

21   Employees Retirement System that they would be considered a
  

22   member for -- Is that correct, Dennis?
  

23               MR. BELCOURT:  That's correct, Damon.
  

24               MS. BOWEN:  And that's what I thought it meant.
  

25   But in your explanation before you opened it to public
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

9



 1   comment you only discussed state employees or those who had
  

 2   been state employees or their spouses or children or
  

 3   whatever.  And I didn't hear in your explanation that it
  

 4   included those who weren't state employees because PERS
  

 5   incorporates more than just state employees, the county and
  

 6   the cities and all of those.  And I would hope that in what
  

 7   you're doing that I've dealt with a lot of people who are
  

 8   wordsmiths and they might look at this when it was said and
  

 9   done as being, oh, yeah, all the children are being treated
  

10   the same but the definition of child is 18 and below and not
  

11   the 19 year olds.  Or all the rates are flat and then they
  

12   listed who the rates were flat for but they didn't mention
  

13   the people who were brought in who weren't the orphans, for
  

14   lack of a better term, weren't included in that for the
  

15   record statement.  And one said they told the truth because
  

16   they defined who the rates were flat for.  They told the
  

17   truth because they used the legal definition of child is 18.
  

18               And I would hope greatly that in your
  

19   wordsmithing and interpretation of what you have in italics
  

20   that talks about as used in Subsection 287.046, which we
  

21   don't have a copy of, to know what that as used in the
  

22   subsection is.  And if it only talks about the state, then I
  

23   would hope that you would go through and clarify that so that
  

24   we are not working today eliminating those who don't meet
  

25   that definition as a state worker or retiree or dependant.
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

10



 1               MR. HAYCOCK:  For the record, Damon Haycock.
  

 2   Thank you, Peggy.  And your words are very clear and we
  

 3   understand.  And it really means those that were vested with
  

 4   the Public Employees Retirement System, regardless of whether
  

 5   they work for the state or another local jurisdiction that
  

 6   participates in PERS.
  

 7               MS. BOWEN:  Thank you.
  

 8               MR. HAYCOCK:  Any other -- Yes, sir.  Come on up
  

 9   to the front, please.
  

10               MR. HOURT:  I'm Gary Hourt.  I'm just wondering
  

11   these 287 dot number number number, they're NRS sections;
  

12   right?  Or are they specific to your organization -- system?
  

13   When you say 287.046, it is NRS?
  

14               MR. HAYCOCK:  Yes.
  

15               MR. HOURT:  And then where -- Is that in that
  

16   section or near there is that where being vesting or the
  

17   rules for being vested are?
  

18               MR. HAYCOCK:  It's a good question.  Damon
  

19   Haycock for the record.  Our statute is tied to another
  

20   statute.  So NRS 287 discusses the Public Employees' Benefits
  

21   Program.  However, members are defined in NRS 286.  And so
  

22   they discuss how a member is defined and it ties in to our
  

23   statute.  So we're basically referencing another statute to
  

24   help us define what a member is.
  

25               Dennis, can you explain a little bit better than
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

11



 1   I think I'm failing to?
  

 2               MR. BELCOURT:  That's correct.  Dennis Belcourt
  

 3   for the record.  287 is PEBP's chapter.  286 is the PERS
  

 4   chapter.  The legislature made an amendment to PEBP statute
  

 5   that refers to PERS.  But there's no corresponding language
  

 6   in PERS that, you know, kind of illuminates the meaning of
  

 7   that reference.  And so this regulation is intended to
  

 8   clarify what the language in the PEBP statute that refers to
  

 9   PERS actually means.  I hope that helps.
  

10               MR. HOURT:  Yeah.  So what I'm hearing is that I
  

11   can look in NRS 286 and 287 and find out most of what I am
  

12   looking for if I want to know about vesting and eligibility?
  

13               MR. HAYCOCK:  True.
  

14               MR. HOURT:  Okay.  That's all I have.
  

15               MR. HAYCOCK:  There should be further definitions
  

16   in regulations.  So there's the Nevada Revised Statutes and
  

17   then there's the Nevada Administrative Code.  And the code is
  

18   the regulations that support the statute.  And what's nice
  

19   and convenient is that the code has the same first numbers as
  

20   the statute, so you can find them relatively quickly.  So not
  

21   only if you're going to look at NRS 287 and 286, you'll want
  

22   to look at the NACs for both, which is what we're doing here
  

23   today, is to define in regulation the intent of the statutes.
  

24               MR. HOURT:  So you're working towards an NAC 287?
  

25               MR. HAYCOCK:  Correct.  And there's multiple ones
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

12



 1   out there.  There's a large list of them.  We just want to
  

 2   make sure that the regulations support what the statute says
  

 3   and that it's clear for everybody who's involved.
  

 4               MR. HOURT:  Very good.  Thanks.
  

 5               MR. HAYCOCK:  Any other comments on this specific
  

 6   regulation?  Seeing none in Vegas as well, we'll move on --
  

 7   The rest -- Sorry.  The next part of this workshop is to
  

 8   discuss changes to current regulations.  The first one is a
  

 9   need of regulation to define how eligibility is in PERS.
  

10   This is now to change our current regulations that we have.
  

11               Nevada Administrative Code 287.095 will define
  

12   what a participant is.  And in that language we also discuss
  

13   in Sections 7 and 8 that the surviving spouse of a police
  

14   officer, firefighter or official member of a volunteer fire
  

15   department who was killed in the line of duty.  And again, in
  

16   Section 8, a surviving child of a police officer, firefighter
  

17   or official member of a volunteer fire department who was
  

18   killed in the line of duty.
  

19               And that in 2008 we received information from
  

20   PERS that members of volunteer fire departments do not accrue
  

21   service credits in the same manner as other state and
  

22   non-state PERS participants.  So this meant that the
  

23   volunteer firefighters would not be eligible for PEBP plans.
  

24   A letter was sent to all pay centers explaining the result
  

25   and all volunteer firefighters were notified of the plan
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

13



 1   changes.  This was one that we hadn't changed, obviously, for
  

 2   years and it's an opportunity to do that now.
  

 3               Is there any questions or comments for or against
  

 4   this regulation change?
  

 5               Seeing none, we'll move on to NAC 287.135, a
  

 6   retired officer or employee defined.  And this one, this one
  

 7   is by far the most housekeeping of housekeeping changes.
  

 8   Retired -- The original language stated that a retired
  

 9   officer or employee means an officer or employee of a public
  

10   employer, where we're trying to clarify that this is a person
  

11   who is a former officer or employee.  So it's basically
  

12   saying that this person has already retired.
  

13               But Peggy, you want to come up?  You have a
  

14   comment?
  

15               MS. BOWEN:  I just blew something.  Why did you
  

16   eliminate or official member of a volunteer fire department?
  

17               MR. HAYCOCK:  So we'll go back, Peggy.  That's
  

18   fine.
  

19               MS. BOWEN:  I apologize.
  

20               MR. HAYCOCK:  No worries.  Why did we eliminate
  

21   that?  The eligibility for our plan is based off of a
  

22   multitude of things, much like we talked about the first
  

23   regulation needed, that you had to be vested in PERS.  The
  

24   way that you get vested in PERS is by how much you work.
  

25   There's a certain -- There's a certain unit credit that is
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

14



 1   provided.
  

 2               MS. BOWEN:  Ten years or five years.
  

 3               MR. HAYCOCK:  We were notified that volunteer
  

 4   fire departments earn their service credits differently and
  

 5   that they don't accrue them in the same manner as other state
  

 6   and non-state PERS participants.  You have a question?
  

 7               MS. BOWEN:  I really have a concern that because
  

 8   they earn it, and the key word is earn it, in a different
  

 9   manner and because you handle firefighters and police
  

10   officers differently, you have -- by eliminating them in
  

11   first reading this regarding the volunteer part, you have
  

12   eliminated those people who protect small towns like in Verdi
  

13   and other places and they're dependant upon those people to
  

14   come and put their lives on the line and they can be hurt in
  

15   those actions.  And if the reason for elimination is how they
  

16   accrue their time, then I suggest that you give them a
  

17   different way or mention in the regulation for them the way
  

18   they accrue time instead of eliminating them.  It's not that
  

19   they're not doing the job.  It's not that they're not serving
  

20   the public.  It's not that they're being forward.  If it's a
  

21   matter of working out what is vested or what is not vested.
  

22   And the key term is official member.  And then it's a
  

23   volunteer fire, they're covered and they should be covered by
  

24   this insurance because they are serving the public even
  

25   though they're volunteering to do it.  But they're officially
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

15



 1   a member of doing that.  And I strongly recommend that you
  

 2   don't eliminate them as being part of the insured body.
  

 3               MR. HAYCOCK:  Thank you, Peggy.  Is there any
  

 4   other questions on the volunteer firefighter or any other
  

 5   comments?  We can move back to the second.
  

 6               MS. BOWEN:  I apologize again.  That also goes
  

 7   for number eight, the surviving children of police officers,
  

 8   firefighters who are killed in the line of duty, that the
  

 9   children are still covered.  To eliminate a class of people
  

10   from coverage is to take away the one thing that they have in
  

11   place in case something does happen.
  

12               MR. HAYCOCK:  Seeing no other -- Thank you,
  

13   Peggy.
  

14               Seeing no other comment, we'll move back to the
  

15   definition of a retired officer or employee.  Again, we're
  

16   just trying to with this suggested language further define
  

17   that a retired individual is someone who was a former officer
  

18   or employee of a public employer, not a current one.  That's
  

19   really the only main change to that regulation.  Is there any
  

20   questions or comments regarding that one?
  

21               MS. BOWEN:  I hope you don't do it.
  

22               MR. HAYCOCK:  And let's move on to NRS -- Excuse
  

23   me -- NAC 287.450.  This refers to employees who are on leave
  

24   without pay or payment of premiums or contributions,
  

25   eligibility for coverage as a dependant of a participant and
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

16



 1   coverage upon return to work.
  

 2               Down in Section 3A it discusses the waiting
  

 3   period before eligible to participate back in the program
  

 4   when an employee who is on approved leave without pay comes
  

 5   back.  And all we're doing here is removing that 90 days of
  

 6   full-time employment requirement, which is no longer accurate
  

 7   or appropriate, to simplify it to the benefits waiting period
  

 8   to keep the language simple.
  

 9               Again, in Section B as well, also one year or
  

10   more of taking leave without pay the employee is eligible to
  

11   participate in the program on the day he or she returns to
  

12   full-time employment.  And so again this is more advantageous
  

13   to the participant and it aligns with the Nevada Revised
  

14   Statutes and the sessions approval last year.  I do believe
  

15   that it meets the requirements and it cleans up this language
  

16   appropriately.
  

17               Do we have any questions or comments for or
  

18   against this regulation change?
  

19               MR. TRUAX:  Can I ask a question that goes back?
  

20   Thanks.  Pardon me.  I should have done it on topic.
  

21               MR. HAYCOCK:  Please hit the button and state
  

22   your name for the record.
  

23               MR. TRUAX:  Brad Truax, T-r-u-a-x.  Referring
  

24   back to the question regarding the volunteers, does a
  

25   volunteer fire official member or volunteer firefighter, are
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

17



 1   they compensated in any way?
  

 2               MR. HAYCOCK:  That's a really good question.  I
  

 3   don't know.  I don't think so but I don't know.
  

 4               MR. TRUAX:  So if they are not --
  

 5               MS. BOWEN:  The official member is.
  

 6               MR. TRUAX:  Excuse me.  If they're not being paid
  

 7   then I would have to assume that they are not paying in to
  

 8   the system, either PERS or PEBP; is that correct?
  

 9               MR. HAYCOCK:  If they are not paying in to PERS,
  

10   which I don't know, if they are not paying in to PERS, then I
  

11   would imagine that they are not also paying in to PEBP as
  

12   well.  But I don't want to weigh in one way or the other.  We
  

13   can look in to that.
  

14               Just so everyone understands this process is
  

15   we'll collect all of your comments and we go back and we look
  

16   at them before we bring them back to a regulation hearing.
  

17               MR. TRUAX:  I think it's rather critical because
  

18   if -- I mean, I do respect the fact that people volunteer and
  

19   I appreciate that.  But the system is funded by people who
  

20   pay in to the system.  And as I do not receive any benefits
  

21   from PEBP, even though I was an employee for 27 years with
  

22   the Clark County School District, you know, I didn't pay in
  

23   to the system, I don't get any benefit.  So I'm just -- I
  

24   hope that's being taken in to consideration.  I don't mean to
  

25   cheat anybody and I'm grateful for volunteers.  But you don't
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

18



 1   get what you don't pay in to.  Thank you.
  

 2               MR. HAYCOCK:  Thank you for your comment.
  

 3               MS. BOWEN:  Peggy Lear Bowen, my words and name
  

 4   for the record.  When you put the official member there are
  

 5   people who are actually paid at the fire house keeping things
  

 6   in control, manning the phone systems at the volunteer -- at
  

 7   the physical site stations and that they -- the way you said
  

 8   accrued service credits in the different volunteer fire
  

 9   departments do not accrue service credits in the same manner
  

10   as other state or non-state employees, that's because their
  

11   credits are recorded for numbers of years that they served in
  

12   that official capacity, which is why you had official members
  

13   of the volunteer fire department.  We're not talking about
  

14   insurance for the volunteer.
  

15               And I guess the better question is that as
  

16   official members paying in to PERS and by definition and
  

17   receiving PERS information that they're creating service
  

18   credits differently means that they are being paid and they
  

19   are in the PERS system.
  

20               My question to you is are they insured now and
  

21   have they received their PERS -- their PEBP notification is
  

22   either active or retired volunteer official members of the
  

23   volunteer fire department.  You're talking about employees.
  

24   You're not talking about people who hear the bell and go to
  

25   the fire.  You're talking about the actual employees.  And if
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

19



 1   they are covered now under insurance, I want to make sure
  

 2   that they will be -- they will have some sort of insurance
  

 3   coverage in the future either as active or as retiree and
  

 4   their families and dependants going to -- I'm working between
  

 5   seven and eight of this regulation change.  And I'm hoping
  

 6   that you in effect don't eliminate a class that is already
  

 7   being served in some capacity and that you look on down here
  

 8   about accrued -- do not accrue service credits in the same
  

 9   manner.  Well, the police don't get service credits in the
  

10   same manner.  The regular firefighters don't get credits in
  

11   the same manner.  And because the voluntary, the official
  

12   members of the volunteer fire department who get paid accrue
  

13   much different because they aren't working 24-hour shifts
  

14   every so many days.  And so it's their shift time.  And so to
  

15   make accommodation so that they have insurance coverage.  And
  

16   I hope that's a better, more complete question than what I
  

17   raised before.  Thank you.
  

18               MR. HAYCOCK:  Thank you, Peggy.
  

19               I see we have someone who has shown up in Las
  

20   Vegas.  Hello in Vegas.  We will -- We already began the
  

21   workshop.  We are discussing right now again NAC 287.095.  We
  

22   already talked about the regulation needed to define how a
  

23   member is -- or to define membership and PERS to help us
  

24   align with their NRS and the latest session.  So if you have
  

25   any comments I would ask you to come up to the front so we'll
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

20



 1   know that you would like to either comment for or against or
  

 2   provide any other information throughout the rest of this
  

 3   process.  I can barely see you on the camera.
  

 4               With that, we're going to attempt to move past
  

 5   NAC 287.095.  Oh, hello there.
  

 6               MS. KILMER:  Can you hear me?
  

 7               MR. HAYCOCK:  I can hear you great.  Thank you.
  

 8               MS. KILMER:  Okay.  I have no comments right now.
  

 9   Thank you very much.
  

10               MR. HAYCOCK:  And can you state your name for the
  

11   record, please.
  

12               MS. KILMER:  Ruth Kilmer.  That's K-i-l-m-e-r.
  

13               MR. HAYCOCK:  Thank you, Ms. Kilmer.  Please
  

14   chime in if you have comments as we move forward.  I'm having
  

15   difficulty still seeing you but I don't want to bounce you
  

16   around that room too many more times.
  

17               Let's continue on.  We were talking about -- We
  

18   just finished, again, 287.095.  We had moved past 287.135 and
  

19   we were talking about 287.450, which again is realigning the
  

20   waiting period.  Do we have any questions about that specific
  

21   regulation or any comments?
  

22               Seeing none, let's move to 287.515.  This one is
  

23   virtually the same as the last change that we are aligning
  

24   that waiting day period, removing the 90-day requirement and
  

25   aligning it with what was approved in the last legislative
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

21



 1   session to specifically say the first day of full-time
  

 2   employment if that date is the first day of the month or the
  

 3   first day of the month immediately following the first day of
  

 4   full-time employment if the first day of employment is on or
  

 5   after the second day of the month.  We do this now anyway in
  

 6   practice and in operation.  This just cleans up the language
  

 7   in the regulation.
  

 8               Do we have any comments or questions or concerns
  

 9   about this regulation change?
  

10               Seeing none, we'll move on to -- It looks like
  

11   the last two that need to be -- We are recommending that they
  

12   are removed.  NAC 287.3105 defines persons eligible to
  

13   participate in PEBP and can be removed as Senate Bill 472 has
  

14   revised the eligibility rules.  Senate Bill 472 sets forth
  

15   with sufficient completeness the date on which certain public
  

16   employees, state officers and members of the legislature
  

17   become eligible to participate in PEBP.
  

18               This, again, is a housekeeping process.  I don't
  

19   think -- or PEBP does not believe that we need to have this
  

20   regulation when it's already mentioned elsewhere.  And then
  

21   there's a typo.  We are not recommending the removal of a
  

22   Nevada Revised Statute.  It's Nevada Administrative Code
  

23   287.500.
  

24               And again, it's the same type of issue.  Both of
  

25   those regulations further define when somebody is eligible to
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

22



 1   participate in the plan.  But since we have a standard
  

 2   eligibility that we have accepted since the last session,
  

 3   again, those are those words that we mentioned earlier that
  

 4   it's the first day of full-time employment, if that date is
  

 5   the first day of the month or the first day of the month
  

 6   immediately following the first day of full-time employment
  

 7   if the first day of employment is on or after the second day
  

 8   of month, we believe that these two regulations that
  

 9   currently exist are redundant and unnecessary.
  

10               Does anyone have any questions or comments about
  

11   these two?  Come on up, Peggy.
  

12               MS. BOWEN:  My name and words for the record,
  

13   Peggy Lear Bowen.  What has happened in the cleaning up of
  

14   things has become a great concern to me, as in the first item
  

15   that we dealt with today.  And the item -- What this does is
  

16   it further clarifies in one document that people will work
  

17   with and they don't have to go hunt down other documents and
  

18   don't have to put them side to side and regulate.  By keeping
  

19   this further defined in one document, it makes it easier for
  

20   we, the participants in the program, to see, yes, that really
  

21   does mean this and it's a further explanation and it makes it
  

22   easier to understand.
  

23               And the only thing that removing them does is
  

24   make me have to spend more time doing research and putting
  

25   numbers together and trying to find out.  Like the first
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

23



 1   gentleman said, what does this mean and we're just dealing
  

 2   with numbers.  And now I've got to go find NAC 287.515 or I
  

 3   have to go find repeal of NRS 287.
  

 4               This keeps me at least being able to spend my
  

 5   time looking for the answers to my questions instead of
  

 6   spending all the time looking for the research and I hope
  

 7   I've gotten the right body of information together to be able
  

 8   to get the answer to my question.
  

 9               This is a public service to us by you by having
  

10   it there so I don't have to spend time on research that I
  

11   wouldn't have had to have done if you had removed them.
  

12   That's my recommendation.  Please don't remove.
  

13               MR. HAYCOCK:  Thank you, Peggy.
  

14               Is there anyone else up in Carson City with
  

15   comment or question or concern about these two proposed
  

16   regulation repeals?
  

17               Down in Vegas, do you have any comments?
  

18               MS. KILMER:  No, sir.
  

19               MR. HAYCOCK:  So with that, those are all the
  

20   regulation changes, additions and recommended removals.
  

21   Again, this is part one of the process where we solicit
  

22   comments.  The language that you see that has been suggested
  

23   here in this document and in these regulations may not be the
  

24   final language that we will receive from the Legislative
  

25   Council Bureau.
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

24



 1               Our next step is to send our suggested language
  

 2   to LCB and they will then produce a document that shows what
  

 3   acceptable language is to meet the intent of what we are
  

 4   attempting to do.  And then we will hold a regulation
  

 5   adoption hearing.  I don't have a specific date for you yet
  

 6   when that will occur.  But I would imagine the next couple of
  

 7   months we will have one as part of either a board meeting or
  

 8   a stand alone meeting.  There you'll be able to once again
  

 9   provide any public comment, concern, issue with any of the
  

10   finalized language and the decision that will be brought
  

11   forth to our board.
  

12               So with that, I'm going to go on to Agenda Item
  

13   Number 4, which again is public comment.  Is there anyone
  

14   here that would like to add any other additional words here
  

15   for the record here in Carson City?
  

16               Seeing none, in Vegas?  Do you have any public
  

17   comment you would like to provide?
  

18               MS. KILMER:  No, sir.
  

19               MR. HAYCOCK:  All right.  Then with that I'm
  

20   going to go ahead and adjourn the workshop.  Thank you,
  

21   everybody, for coming.  Please stick around.  And if there's
  

22   anything else that we can do, let us know as we end this
  

23   meeting.  This is now adjourned.
  

24                 (Workshop concluded at 9:37 a.m.)
  

25
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

25



 1   STATE OF NEVADA     )
                       )ss.

 2   CARSON CITY         )
  

 3
  

 4             I, CHRISTY Y. JOYCE, Official Court Reporter for
  

 5   the State of Nevada, Public Employees' Benefits Program
  

 6   Board, do hereby certify:
  

 7             That on Tuesday, the 16th day of February, 2016, I
  

 8   was present at the offices of PEBP, Carson City, Nevada, for
  

 9   the purpose of reporting in verbatim stenotype notes the
  

10   within-entitled workshop;
  

11             That the foregoing transcript, consisting of pages
  

12   1 through 25, inclusive, includes a full, true and correct
  

13   transcription of my stenotype notes of said workshop.
  

14
  

15             Dated at Reno, Nevada, this 29th day of February,
  

16   2016.
  

17
  

18
  

19                                    ________________________
                                     CHRISTY Y. JOYCE, CCR

20                                     Nevada CCR #625
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25
                 CAPITOL REPORTERS (775) 882-5322

26

 



Public Employees' Benefits Program Board 
WORKSHOP

Tuesday
February 16, 2016

$

$24 (2)
    4:15;5:20

A

able (3)
    24:4,7;25:8
acceptable (1)
    25:3
accepted (1)
    23:2
accommodation (1)
    20:15
according (1)
    8:13
accrue (7)
    13:20;15:5,16,18;
    19:9;20:8,12
accrued (2)
    19:8;20:8
accurate (1)
    17:6
actions (1)
    15:15
active (2)
    19:22;20:3
actual (1)
    19:25
actually (2)
    12:9;19:5
add (2)
    8:24;25:14
additional (1)
    25:14
additions (1)
    24:20
adjourn (1)
    25:20
adjourned (1)
    25:23
Administrative (3)
    12:17;13:11;22:22
adopted (1)
    7:23
adoption (1)
    25:5
advantageous (1)
    17:12
advised (1)
    6:1
advocate (1)
    7:7
affect (1)
    7:22
again (14)
    13:15;16:6,15;
    17:9,12;20:21;21:18,
    19;22:18,24;23:3;
    24:21;25:8,13
against (3)

    14:3;17:18;21:1
Agenda (2)
    7:14;25:12
ahead (2)
    7:14;25:20
align (2)
    8:23;20:24
aligning (2)
    21:23,25
aligns (1)
    17:13
alone (1)
    25:8
alphabetized (1)
    6:17
always (2)
    5:8;6:19
amendment (1)
    12:4
amount (2)
    5:10,12
apologize (2)
    14:19;16:6
appreciate (2)
    7:9;18:19
appropriate (1)
    17:7
appropriately (1)
    17:16
approval (1)
    17:14
approved (3)
    6:4;17:4;21:25
around (2)
    21:16;25:21
assigned (1)
    3:8
assistant (1)
    3:9
assume (1)
    18:7
attached (3)
    4:24;5:13;7:17
attempt (1)
    21:4
attempting (1)
    25:4
attention (1)
    3:20
attorney (1)
    3:8
available (1)
    9:1
away (1)
    16:10

B

back (13)
    3:16,17;4:15;6:18;
    14:17;16:5,14;17:3,5,
    19,24;18:15,16
back-up (1)

    5:14
barely (1)
    21:3
based (1)
    14:21
basically (2)
    11:23;14:11
become (2)
    22:17;23:14
began (1)
    20:20
behalf (1)
    7:8
Belcourt (5)
    3:8;8:25;9:23;12:2,
    2
bell (1)
    19:24
below (1)
    10:10
benefit (1)
    18:23
Benefits (5)
    3:5;7:22;11:20;
    17:7;18:20
better (5)
    6:12;10:14;11:25;
    19:15;20:16
Bill (2)
    22:13,14
bills (1)
    7:21
bit (1)
    11:25
blew (1)
    14:15
board (4)
    8:1,6;25:7,11
body (4)
    6:9,11;16:2;24:7
both (2)
    12:22;22:24
bottom (1)
    4:9
bounce (1)
    21:15
BOWEN (16)
    3:16;9:8,9,24;11:7;
    14:15,19;15:2,7;16:6,
    21;18:5;19:3,3;
    23:12,13
B-o-w-e-n (1)
    9:9
Brad (1)
    17:23
brief (1)
    7:20
bring (2)
    3:20;18:16
brought (3)
    9:12;10:13;25:10
bulk (1)
    7:24

Bureau (1)
    24:25
button (2)
    4:7;17:21

C

call (3)
    4:23;6:18,20
called (3)
    5:6;7:2;9:13
camera (1)
    21:3
can (22)
    4:2,4,6,8,13,23;
    6:22;7:2,7;11:25;
    12:11,20;15:14;16:5;
    17:19;18:13;21:3,6,7,
    10;22:13;25:22
capacity (2)
    19:12;20:7
Care (3)
    4:21;6:11,12
Carson (4)
    4:3;7:13;24:14;
    25:15
case (1)
    16:11
category (1)
    6:17
Celestena (1)
    3:6
centers (1)
    13:24
certain (4)
    8:2;14:25,25;22:15
change (8)
    4:16;13:10;14:4;
    16:19;17:18;20:5;
    21:23;22:9
changed (1)
    14:1
changes (6)
    3:24;7:18;13:8;
    14:1,7;24:20
chapter (2)
    12:3,4
cheat (1)
    18:25
chief (1)
    3:6
child (3)
    10:10,17;13:16
children (4)
    10:2,9;16:7,9
chime (1)
    21:14
CHURCH (4)
    4:4,10,10;7:9
cities (1)
    10:6
City (4)
    4:3;7:13;24:14;

    25:15
claim (1)
    5:19
clarifies (1)
    23:16
clarify (3)
    10:23;12:8;14:10
Clark (1)
    18:22
class (2)
    16:9;20:6
cleaning (1)
    23:13
cleans (2)
    17:15;22:6
clear (2)
    11:2;13:3
clients (1)
    6:20
code (5)
    12:17,17,19;13:11;
    22:22
collect (1)
    18:15
coming (1)
    25:21
comment (14)
    3:23,25;4:3;7:12;
    9:5;10:1;14:14;
    16:14;19:2;21:1;
    24:15;25:9,13,17
comments (15)
    7:15;13:5;14:3;
    16:5,20;17:17;18:15;
    20:25;21:8,14,21;
    22:8;23:10;24:17,22
communication (1)
    4:20
compensated (1)
    18:1
complete (1)
    20:16
completeness (1)
    22:15
compliance (1)
    7:23
computer (1)
    5:22
concern (4)
    15:7;23:14;24:15;
    25:9
concerns (1)
    22:8
concluded (1)
    25:24
conduct (1)
    7:15
connect (1)
    7:7
consideration (1)
    18:24
considered (1)
    9:21

Min-U-Script® Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(1) $24 - considered



Public Employees' Benefits Program Board 
WORKSHOP

Tuesday
February 16, 2016

continue (2)
    9:15;21:17
contributed (1)
    8:20
contributing (1)
    8:18
contribution (1)
    8:22
contributions (1)
    16:24
control (1)
    19:6
convenient (2)
    6:19;12:19
conversation (2)
    5:8,9
copy (4)
    5:11,13,16;10:21
corresponding (1)
    12:5
cost (1)
    4:22
Council (1)
    24:25
county (3)
    9:14;10:5;18:22
couple (1)
    25:6
course (5)
    6:25;7:16;8:8,16;
    9:1
coverage (5)
    16:10,25;17:1;
    20:3,15
covered (4)
    15:23,23;16:9;20:1
creating (1)
    19:17
credit (1)
    14:25
credits (9)
    13:21;15:4;19:8,9,
    11,18;20:8,9,10
critical (1)
    18:17
curious (1)
    3:13
current (3)
    13:8,10;16:18
currently (1)
    23:9

D

Damon (7)
    3:4;7:4;8:25;9:17,
    23;11:1,18
date (5)
    5:10;22:2,15;23:4;
    25:5
dated (2)
    4:25;5:25
day (15)

    8:5;17:11;21:24;
    22:1,2,3,3,4,5;23:4,5,
    5,6,7,7
days (3)
    6:24;17:5;20:14
deal (1)
    6:16
dealing (1)
    24:1
dealt (2)
    10:7;23:15
decision (1)
    25:10
define (9)
    8:8;11:24;12:23;
    13:9,11;16:16;20:22,
    23;22:25
defined (7)
    8:11,16;10:16;
    11:21,22;14:6;23:19
defines (1)
    22:12
defining (1)
    8:15
definition (8)
    8:23;9:10,15;
    10:10,17,25;16:15;
    19:16
definitions (3)
    8:3;9:3;12:15
Dennis (5)
    3:8;8:23;9:22;
    11:25;12:2
department (6)
    13:15,17;14:16;
    19:13,23;20:12
departments (3)
    13:20;15:4;19:9
dependant (3)
    10:25;15:13;16:25
dependants (1)
    20:4
depending (1)
    7:5
deputy (1)
    3:8
different (5)
    7:18;15:8,17;19:8;
    20:13
differently (3)
    15:4,10;19:18
difficulty (2)
    4:17;21:15
discuss (6)
    3:23;7:18;9:6;
    11:22;13:8,12
discussed (1)
    10:1
discusses (2)
    11:20;17:2
discussing (1)
    20:21
District (1)

    18:22
document (4)
    23:16,19;24:23;
    25:2
documentation (1)
    7:18
documents (1)
    23:17
done (4)
    6:13;10:9;17:20;
    24:11
dot (1)
    11:11
down (6)
    3:14,21;17:2;20:7;
    23:17;24:17
during (1)
    9:12
duty (3)
    13:15,18;16:8

E

earlier (2)
    5:2;23:3
earn (3)
    15:4,8,8
ease (1)
    9:2
easier (2)
    23:19,22
easy (1)
    9:18
effect (1)
    20:6
eight (2)
    16:7;20:5
either (6)
    8:2;18:8;19:22;
    20:3;21:1;25:7
eligibility (7)
    8:5;12:12;13:9;
    14:21;16:25;22:14;
    23:2
eligible (9)
    8:10,12;9:19;
    13:23;17:3,10;22:12,
    17,25
eliminate (5)
    14:16,20;16:2,9;
    20:6
eliminated (1)
    15:12
eliminating (3)
    10:24;15:10,18
elimination (1)
    15:15
else (4)
    6:10,16;24:14;
    25:22
elsewhere (1)
    22:20
Emm (1)

    4:10
employ (1)
    8:19
employed (1)
    8:17
employee (9)
    14:6,9,9,11;16:15,
    18;17:4,10;18:21
Employees (14)
    7:22;8:10,12;9:21;
    10:1,2,4,5;11:4;
    16:23;19:10,23,25;
    22:16
Employees' (2)
    3:5;11:20
employer (4)
    8:17,19;14:10;
    16:18
employment (9)
    8:21;17:6,12;22:2,
    4,4;23:4,6,7
end (3)
    7:6,20;25:22
ensure (2)
    7:23;9:3
entities (2)
    9:14,14
even (7)
    4:16;5:24;6:2,2,3;
    15:24;18:21
everybody (2)
    13:3;25:21
everyone (2)
    3:3;18:14
Exchange (6)
    4:14,17,23;5:1,6;
    6:4
Excuse (2)
    16:22;18:6
executive (2)
    3:4,9
exist (1)
    23:9
experienced (1)
    4:14
explain (3)
    4:18;9:19;11:25
explaining (1)
    13:24
explanation (3)
    9:25;10:3;23:21

F

fact (1)
    18:18
failing (1)
    12:1
failures (1)
    4:19
families (1)
    20:4
far (2)

    3:16;14:7
FEBRUARY (3)
    3:1,11;5:25
final (1)
    24:24
finalized (1)
    25:10
finally (1)
    4:22
financial (1)
    3:6
find (6)
    6:22;12:11,20;
    23:25;24:2,3
fine (1)
    14:18
finished (1)
    21:18
fire (13)
    13:14,17,20;14:16;
    15:4,23;17:25;19:5,8,
    13,23,25;20:12
firefighter (4)
    13:14,16;16:4;
    17:25
firefighters (5)
    13:23,25;15:9;
    16:8;20:10
first (21)
    8:4,5,6,6,8;12:19;
    13:8;14:22;15:11;
    22:1,2,3,3,4;23:4,5,5,
    6,7,14,25
five (1)
    15:2
flat (3)
    10:11,12,16
flux (1)
    6:7
folks (1)
    9:20
following (4)
    7:16;8:5;22:3;23:6
form (9)
    4:21,25,25;5:1,3,
    10,13,19,21
former (2)
    14:11;16:17
forth (2)
    22:14;25:11
forward (3)
    3:13;15:20;21:14
front (3)
    4:7;11:9;20:25
full-time (6)
    17:6,12;22:1,4;
    23:4,6
funded (1)
    18:19
further (6)
    12:15;16:16;22:25;
    23:16,19,21
future (1)

Min-U-Script® Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(2) continue - future



Public Employees' Benefits Program Board 
WORKSHOP

Tuesday
February 16, 2016

    20:3

G

Gary (1)
    11:10
gave (1)
    6:9
general (2)
    3:8;7:16
gentleman (2)
    5:7;24:1
glad (1)
    7:11
Glover (1)
    3:6
goes (2)
    16:6;17:19
Good (7)
    3:3;6:6,11;9:17;
    11:18;13:4;18:2
grateful (1)
    18:25
great (2)
    21:7;23:14
greatly (1)
    10:18
guess (1)
    19:15

H

half (1)
    5:5
hand (1)
    5:21
handle (1)
    15:9
happen (1)
    16:11
happened (1)
    23:13
hard (1)
    4:15
HAYCOCK (37)
    3:3,4,17;4:6;7:4,4,
    12;9:2,17,18;11:1,1,
    8,14,18,19;12:13,15,
    25;13:5;14:17,20;
    15:3;16:3,12,22;
    17:21;18:2,9;19:2;
    20:18;21:7,10,13;
    24:13,19;25:19
hear (4)
    10:3;19:24;21:6,7
heard (1)
    5:7
hearing (3)
    12:10;18:16;25:5
Hello (2)
    20:20;21:5
help (3)
    6:22;11:24;20:23

helps (1)
    12:9
hit (1)
    17:21
hold (1)
    25:4
hope (8)
    10:6,18,23;12:9;
    16:21;18:24;20:16;
    24:6
hoping (1)
    20:5
Hourt (7)
    11:10,10,15;12:10,
    14,24;13:4
house (1)
    19:5
housekeeping (4)
    8:1;14:7,7;22:18
hunt (1)
    23:17
hurt (1)
    15:14

I

illuminates (1)
    12:6
imagine (2)
    18:11;25:6
immediately (2)
    22:3;23:6
include (2)
    9:11,15
included (2)
    10:4,14
incorporates (1)
    10:5
incorrect (3)
    5:10,11,12
indeed (2)
    5:11;6:4
individual (1)
    16:17
information (5)
    3:7;13:19;19:17;
    21:2;24:7
instead (2)
    15:18;24:5
insurance (10)
    4:12,16;5:19,20;
    6:2;15:24;19:14;
    20:1,2,15
insured (3)
    6:3;16:2;19:20
intended (1)
    12:7
intent (2)
    12:23;25:3
interested (1)
    7:16
interpretation (1)
    10:19

involved (1)
    13:3
issue (2)
    22:24;25:9
italics (1)
    10:19
Item (4)
    7:15;23:14,15;
    25:12

J

January (1)
    4:21
job (1)
    15:19
jurisdiction (1)
    11:5

K

Kari (1)
    3:9
keep (2)
    6:5;17:8
Keeping (3)
    6:6;19:5;23:18
keeps (1)
    24:4
key (2)
    15:8,22
killed (3)
    13:15,18;16:8
KILMER (7)
    21:6,8,12,12,13;
    24:18;25:18
K-i-l-m-e-r (1)
    21:12
kind (1)
    12:6

L

lack (1)
    10:14
lady (2)
    5:8,9
language (15)
    3:24;8:9;12:5,8;
    13:12;14:8;16:16;
    17:8,15;22:6;24:22,
    24;25:1,3,10
large (1)
    13:1
Las (3)
    3:14,19;20:19
last (5)
    17:14;21:23,25;
    22:11;23:2
later (1)
    5:5
latest (1)
    20:24

Laura (1)
    3:5
laws (1)
    8:2
LCB (1)
    25:2
Lear (3)
    9:9;19:3;23:13
L-e-a-r (1)
    9:9
least (1)
    24:4
leave (3)
    16:23;17:4,10
legal (2)
    9:2;10:17
legislative (3)
    7:21;21:25;24:24
legislature (2)
    12:4;22:16
letter (8)
    4:22,24;5:3,13,25;
    6:3,5;13:24
liability (1)
    5:12
Linda (1)
    4:10
line (4)
    13:15,18;15:14;
    16:8
list (1)
    13:1
listed (1)
    10:12
little (3)
    8:7,8;11:25
lives (1)
    15:14
local (1)
    11:5
longer (2)
    6:1;17:6
look (7)
    10:8;12:11,21,22;
    18:13,15;20:7
looking (4)
    8:15;12:12;24:5,6
looks (1)
    22:10
lot (3)
    9:2,2;10:7

M

mail (3)
    4:24;6:6,23
main (1)
    16:19
makes (2)
    23:19,21
manner (7)
    13:21;15:5,9;19:9;
    20:9,10,11

manning (1)
    19:6
many (2)
    20:14;21:16
matter (1)
    15:21
may (1)
    24:23
mean (4)
    18:18,24;23:21;
    24:1
meaning (2)
    9:19;12:6
means (5)
    8:13;11:3;12:9;
    14:9;19:18
meant (2)
    9:24;13:22
medical (1)
    6:10
Medicare (6)
    4:13,18;5:2,4,13;
    6:4
meet (2)
    10:24;25:3
meeting (4)
    7:7;25:7,8,23
meets (1)
    17:15
member (13)
    8:16;9:22;11:22,
    24;13:14,17;14:16;
    15:22;16:1;17:25;
    18:5;19:4;20:23
members (7)
    11:21;13:20;19:12,
    16,22;20:12;22:16
membership (1)
    20:23
mention (2)
    10:12;15:17
mentioned (2)
    22:20;23:3
microphone (1)
    4:7
might (1)
    10:8
money (1)
    4:12
month (10)
    4:22;5:5;8:5,6;
    22:2,3,5;23:5,5,8
months (1)
    25:7
more (7)
    4:17;10:5;17:10,
    12;20:16;21:16;
    23:24
morning (3)
    3:3;6:23,25
most (2)
    12:11;14:7
move (11)

Min-U-Script® Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(3) Gary - move



Public Employees' Benefits Program Board 
WORKSHOP

Tuesday
February 16, 2016

    3:13;7:14;13:6;
    14:5;16:5,14,22;21:4,
    14,22;22:10
moved (1)
    21:18
much (7)
    6:6;7:5,9;14:22,24;
    20:13;21:9
multiple (2)
    7:21;12:25
multitude (1)
    14:22
myself (1)
    7:2

N

NAC (7)
    12:24;14:5;16:23;
    20:21;21:5;22:12;
    24:2
NACs (1)
    12:22
name (8)
    3:3;4:8,10;9:8;
    17:22;19:3;21:10;
    23:12
Nancy (1)
    3:7
nature (1)
    8:1
near (1)
    11:16
need (8)
    5:14;6:12,14;7:23;
    8:8;13:9;22:11,19
needed (4)
    8:23;9:6;14:23;
    20:22
Nevada (6)
    12:16,17;13:11;
    17:13;22:22,22
new (1)
    9:15
next (3)
    13:7;25:1,6
nice (1)
    12:18
Nobody (1)
    4:14
none (6)
    7:13;13:6;14:5;
    21:22;22:10;25:16
non-state (3)
    13:22;15:6;19:10
noticed (1)
    3:11
notification (1)
    19:21
notified (2)
    13:25;15:3
NRS (11)
    8:13,16;11:11,13,

    20,21;12:11,21;
    16:22;20:24;24:3
number (5)
    11:11,11,11;16:7;
    25:13
numbers (4)
    12:19;19:11;23:25;
    24:2

O

obviously (1)
    14:1
occur (1)
    25:6
off (1)
    14:21
officer (12)
    3:4,6,7,7;13:14,16;
    14:6,9,9,11;16:15,17
officers (3)
    15:10;16:7;22:16
official (12)
    13:14,17;14:16;
    15:22;17:25;18:5;
    19:4,12,12,16,22;
    20:11
officially (1)
    15:25
olds (1)
    10:11
once (1)
    25:8
one (25)
    3:15,18,23;4:13,17,
    23;5:1,6;6:3;7:19;
    10:15;13:8;14:1,6,6;
    16:10,18,20;17:9;
    18:12;21:22;23:16,
    19;24:21;25:7
ones (1)
    12:25
only (5)
    10:1,22;12:21;
    16:19;23:23
oOo- (1)
    3:2
open (3)
    3:22,24;9:12
opened (1)
    9:25
operation (1)
    22:6
operations (1)
    3:6
opportunity (1)
    14:2
organization (1)
    11:12
original (1)
    14:8
orphans (2)
    9:13;10:13

out (7)
    6:22,23;7:3;12:11;
    13:1;15:21;23:25
over (1)
    7:1
overview (1)
    7:20

P

paid (4)
    18:6;19:5,18;20:12
Pardon (1)
    17:20
part (6)
    5:3;13:7;15:11;
    16:2;24:21;25:7
participant (5)
    8:9;9:4;13:12;
    16:25;17:13
participants (3)
    13:22;15:6;23:20
participate (8)
    8:10,12;9:19;17:3,
    11;22:13,17;23:1
participates (1)
    11:6
participating (2)
    8:17,19
passed (2)
    7:22;8:2
past (2)
    21:4,18
pay (7)
    13:24;16:24;17:4,
    10;18:20,22;19:1
paying (5)
    18:7,9,10,11;19:16
payment (2)
    4:18;16:24
PEBP (12)
    3:9;5:25;12:4,8;
    13:23;18:8,11,21;
    19:21;22:13,17,19
PEBP's (2)
    7:24;12:3
Pedroza (1)
    3:9
Peggy (13)
    9:7,9,17;11:2;
    14:13,17;16:3,13;
    19:3;20:18;23:11,13;
    24:13
P-e-g-g-y (1)
    9:9
people (13)
    3:16,17;9:3;10:7,
    13;15:12,13;16:9;
    18:18,19;19:5,24;
    23:16
per (1)
    5:10
period (7)

    8:3,4,4;17:3,7;
    21:20,24
PERS (22)
    9:19,20;10:4;11:6;
    12:3,5,6,9;13:9,20,
    22;14:23,24;15:6;
    18:8,9,10;19:16,17,
    19,21;20:23
person (6)
    6:14,18;7:7;8:16;
    14:10,12
persons (2)
    7:16;22:12
person's (1)
    8:21
phone (2)
    5:8;19:6
physical (1)
    19:7
place (1)
    16:11
places (1)
    15:13
plan (3)
    13:25;14:21;23:1
plans (1)
    13:23
please (12)
    3:19;4:2,6;6:22;
    7:3,10;11:9;17:21;
    21:11,13;24:12;
    25:21
Plus (1)
    4:21
point (1)
    4:2
police (5)
    13:13,16;15:9;
    16:7;20:9
practice (1)
    22:6
premiums (1)
    16:24
presenting (1)
    8:1
press (1)
    4:7
previously (1)
    8:18
problem (2)
    4:12;6:21
process (4)
    18:14;21:3;22:18;
    24:21
produce (1)
    25:2
Program (6)
    3:5;7:22;11:21;
    17:3,11;23:20
prompts (1)
    6:15
proposed (2)
    3:24;24:15

protect (1)
    15:12
provide (3)
    21:2;25:9,17
provided (1)
    15:1
Public (25)
    3:4,7,22,25;4:3;
    7:12,22;8:10,12,17,
    19;9:5,20,25;11:4,20;
    14:9;15:20,24;16:18;
    22:15;24:9;25:9,13,
    16
publically (1)
    3:11
push (1)
    4:7
put (5)
    5:22,23;15:14;
    19:4;23:18
putting (1)
    23:24

Q

quickly (1)
    12:20

R

raised (1)
    20:17
rates (3)
    10:11,12,16
rather (1)
    18:17
reading (2)
    5:22;15:11
realigning (1)
    21:19
really (8)
    5:24;6:7,25;11:3;
    15:7;16:19;18:2;
    23:20
reason (1)
    15:15
receive (2)
    18:20;24:24
received (3)
    5:1;13:19;19:21
receiving (1)
    19:17
recommend (1)
    16:1
recommendation (1)
    24:12
recommendations (1)
    7:25
recommended (1)
    24:20
recommending (2)
    22:11,21
record (13)

Min-U-Script® Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(4) moved - record



Public Employees' Benefits Program Board 
WORKSHOP

Tuesday
February 16, 2016

    4:8;7:4;9:8,18;
    10:15;11:1,19;12:3;
    17:22;19:4;21:11;
    23:12;25:15
recorded (2)
    5:9;19:11
recurring (3)
    4:15,21,25
reduced (1)
    8:4
redundant (1)
    23:9
reference (1)
    12:7
referencing (1)
    11:23
Referring (1)
    17:23
refers (3)
    12:5,8;16:23
regarding (3)
    15:11;16:20;17:24
regardless (1)
    11:4
regular (1)
    20:10
regulate (1)
    23:18
regulation (23)
    3:24;4:1;8:22;9:7;
    12:7,23;13:6,9;14:4,
    23;15:17;16:19;
    17:18;18:16;20:5,22;
    21:21;22:7,9,20;
    24:16,20;25:4
regulations (11)
    3:10;7:19,23;
    12:16,18;13:2,8,10;
    22:25;23:8;24:23
reimburse (1)
    4:17
reimbursement (1)
    4:15
relatively (1)
    12:20
removal (1)
    22:21
removals (1)
    24:20
remove (1)
    24:12
removed (3)
    22:12,13;24:11
removing (3)
    17:5;21:24;23:23
repeal (1)
    24:3
repeals (1)
    24:16
replied (1)
    5:21
reporter (1)
    4:8

represents (1)
    4:13
requirement (2)
    17:6;21:24
requirements (1)
    17:15
research (3)
    23:24;24:6,10
resend (1)
    5:17
respect (1)
    18:18
rest (2)
    13:7;21:2
result (1)
    13:24
retired (8)
    4:11;14:6,8,8,12;
    16:15,17;19:22
retiree (2)
    10:25;20:3
Retirement (4)
    8:10,12;9:21;11:4
return (1)
    17:1
returned (1)
    4:12
returns (1)
    17:11
Revised (4)
    12:16;17:13;22:14,
    22
Rich (1)
    3:6
right (9)
    5:6,23;7:17;9:2;
    11:12;20:21;21:8;
    24:7;25:19
room (1)
    21:16
rules (2)
    11:17;22:14
Ruth (1)
    21:12

S

same (11)
    6:18;10:10;12:19;
    13:21;15:5;19:9;
    20:8,10,11;21:23;
    22:24
saying (2)
    6:4;14:12
School (1)
    18:22
second (3)
    16:5;22:5;23:7
Section (5)
    8:11;11:16;13:16;
    17:2,9
sections (2)
    11:11;13:13

security (2)
    5:3,14
seeing (10)
    3:18;7:13;13:6;
    14:5;16:12,14;21:15,
    22;22:10;25:16
Senate (2)
    22:13,14
send (2)
    4:23;25:1
Senior (1)
    4:21
sent (4)
    4:21,24;5:3;13:24
series (2)
    3:10,14
served (2)
    19:11;20:7
service (8)
    13:21;15:4;19:8,9,
    17;20:8,9;24:9
serving (2)
    15:19,24
session (5)
    7:21,24;20:24;
    22:1;23:2
sessions (1)
    17:14
sets (1)
    22:14
seven (1)
    20:5
shift (1)
    20:14
shifts (1)
    20:13
short (1)
    7:5
showing (1)
    7:14
shown (1)
    20:19
shows (1)
    25:2
side (2)
    23:18,18
signed (1)
    4:25
simple (1)
    17:8
simplify (1)
    17:7
site (1)
    19:7
sitting (1)
    3:15
small (1)
    15:12
social (2)
    5:2,14
solicit (2)
    7:15;24:21
somebody (7)

    6:8,9,15,22;7:2,11;
    22:25
someone (5)
    3:19,19;6:16;
    16:17;20:19
Sorry (2)
    6:20;13:7
sort (1)
    20:2
south (1)
    3:21
speak (3)
    4:4;7:1,11
specific (6)
    4:1;9:6;11:12;
    13:5;21:20;25:5
specifically (1)
    22:1
spend (3)
    23:24;24:4,10
spending (1)
    24:6
Spinelli (1)
    3:7
spouse (1)
    13:13
spouses (1)
    10:2
stand (1)
    25:8
standard (1)
    23:1
state (17)
    4:7,11;9:11,14;
    10:1,2,4,5,22,25;
    11:5;13:21;15:5;
    17:21;19:10;21:10;
    22:16
stated (1)
    14:8
statement (1)
    10:15
stating (1)
    4:22
stations (1)
    19:7
statute (10)
    11:19,20,23,23;
    12:4,8,18,20;13:2;
    22:22
Statutes (3)
    12:16,23;17:14
step (1)
    25:1
stick (1)
    25:21
still (2)
    16:9;21:15
straightened (1)
    7:3
strongly (1)
    16:1
stuff (1)

    6:6
Subsection (4)
    8:11,13;10:20,22
subsequently (1)
    8:20
sufficient (1)
    22:15
suggest (1)
    15:16
suggested (4)
    8:9;16:16;24:22;
    25:1
Sunday (1)
    6:23
support (2)
    12:18;13:2
sure (4)
    3:20;6:10;13:2;
    20:1
surround (2)
    8:2,3
surviving (3)
    13:13,16;16:7
System (12)
    8:11,13,18,20;
    9:21;11:4,12;18:8,19,
    20,23;19:19
systems (1)
    19:6

T

tables (1)
    3:14
talk (3)
    4:1;6:14,17
talked (2)
    14:22;20:22
talking (6)
    19:13,23,24,25;
    21:17,19
talks (2)
    10:20,22
Ten (1)
    15:2
term (2)
    10:14;15:22
terminates (1)
    8:20
terminology (1)
    9:10
Thanks (2)
    13:4;17:20
though (2)
    15:25;18:21
thought (2)
    5:15;9:24
thoughts (1)
    9:6
three-way (1)
    5:8
throughout (1)
    21:2

Min-U-Script® Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(5) recorded - throughout



Public Employees' Benefits Program Board 
WORKSHOP

Tuesday
February 16, 2016

tied (1)
    11:19
ties (1)
    11:22
timeline (1)
    4:20
times (1)
    21:16
today (8)
    3:5,9,11;6:22;7:6;
    10:24;12:23;23:15
today's (1)
    7:24
together (2)
    23:25;24:7
told (5)
    5:9,16;6:19;10:15,
    16
topic (1)
    17:20
topics (1)
    7:17
towards (1)
    12:24
Towers (1)
    7:8
towns (1)
    15:12
treated (1)
    10:9
TRUAX (6)
    17:19,23,23;18:4,6,
    17
T-r-u-a-x (1)
    17:23
True (1)
    12:13
truth (2)
    10:15,17
trying (3)
    14:10;16:16;23:25
TUESDAY (1)
    3:1
twice (1)
    4:23
two (7)
    3:16,17;6:24;
    22:11;23:8,11;24:15
type (1)
    22:24
typo (1)
    22:21

U

under (1)
    20:1
understands (1)
    18:14
unfortunately (1)
    6:5
unit (1)
    14:25

unnecessary (1)
    23:9
up (17)
    3:19,20,22,24;4:1,
    6;7:14;9:7;11:8;
    14:13;17:15;20:19,
    25;22:6;23:11,13;
    24:14
upon (2)
    15:13;17:1
upset (1)
    6:25
used (5)
    8:11;9:11;10:17,
    20,21

V

Vegas (8)
    3:14,19;7:14;13:6;
    20:20,20;24:17;
    25:16
Verdi (1)
    15:12
vested (9)
    8:13;9:20,20;11:3,
    17;14:23,24;15:21,21
vesting (2)
    11:16;12:12
video (1)
    3:18
virtually (1)
    21:23
voluntary (1)
    20:11
volunteer (20)
    13:14,17,20,23,25;
    14:16;15:3,11,23;
    16:4;17:25,25;18:18;
    19:6,8,13,14,22,23;
    20:12
volunteering (1)
    15:25
volunteers (2)
    17:24;18:25

W

wait (2)
    3:25;7:10
waiting (7)
    8:3,3,4;17:2,7;
    21:20,24
walk (1)
    3:19
Watson (1)
    7:8
way (7)
    9:18;14:24;15:17,
    17;18:1,12;19:7
weigh (1)
    18:12
weren't (3)

    10:4,13,14
what's (1)
    12:18
Whenever (1)
    7:10
who's (1)
    13:3
willing (1)
    7:6
window (2)
    3:18;9:12
wish (1)
    4:1
wishes (1)
    9:6
withdrawing (1)
    8:21
without (4)
    8:21;16:24;17:4,10
wondering (1)
    11:10
word (1)
    15:8
words (6)
    9:8;11:2;19:3;23:3,
    12;25:14
wordsmithing (1)
    10:19
wordsmiths (1)
    10:8
work (7)
    7:2;9:13,14;11:5;
    14:24;17:1;23:16
worked (1)
    9:11
worker (1)
    10:25
working (7)
    3:21;6:20;10:24;
    12:24;15:21;20:4,13
workshop (8)
    3:10,11;4:5;7:15;
    13:7;20:21;25:20,24
worries (1)
    14:20
wrong (1)
    5:17

Y

year (4)
    4:16;10:11;17:9,14
years (6)
    4:11;14:2;15:2,2;
    18:21;19:11

1

1 (1)
    8:13
105.80 (1)
    4:18
12-29-15 (2)

    5:2,3
1-4-16 (1)
    4:25
16 (1)
    3:1
16th (1)
    3:11
18 (2)
    10:10,17
19 (1)
    10:11

2

2008 (1)
    13:19
2016 (2)
    3:1,11
22 (1)
    4:11
24 (1)
    4:22
24-hour (1)
    20:13
2-5-16 (1)
    5:5
27 (1)
    18:21
286 (4)
    11:21;12:3,11,21
286.050 (1)
    8:16
286.6793 (1)
    8:14
287 (7)
    11:11,20;12:3,11,
    21,24;24:3
287.046 (3)
    8:11;10:20;11:13
287.095 (4)
    13:11;20:21;21:5,
    18
287.135 (2)
    14:5;21:18
287.3105 (1)
    22:12
287.450 (2)
    16:23;21:19
287.500 (1)
    22:23
287.515 (2)
    21:22;24:2
29 (1)
    6:15

3

3 (1)
    7:15
3A (1)
    17:2

4

4 (1)
    25:13
472 (2)
    22:13,14
4th (1)
    4:21

7

7 (1)
    13:13
78th (1)
    7:20

8

8 (3)
    8:11;13:13,16
8th (1)
    5:25

9

9:00 (2)
    3:1,12
9:37 (1)
    25:24
90 (1)
    17:5
90-day (2)
    8:4;21:24

Min-U-Script® Capitol Reporters
775-882-5322

(6) tied - 90-day


	Index
	 Number Index
	1
	1 (1)
	1-4-16 (1)
	105.80 (1)
	12-29-15 (2)
	16 (1)
	16th (1)
	18 (2)
	19 (1)

	2
	2-5-16 (1)
	2008 (1)
	2016 (2)
	22 (1)
	24 (1)
	24-hour (1)
	27 (1)
	286 (4)
	286.050 (1)
	286.6793 (1)
	287 (7)
	287.046 (3)
	287.095 (4)
	287.135 (2)
	287.3105 (1)
	287.450 (2)
	287.500 (1)
	287.515 (2)
	29 (1)

	3
	3 (1)
	3A (1)

	4
	4 (1)
	472 (2)
	4th (1)

	7
	7 (1)
	78th (1)

	8
	8 (3)
	8th (1)

	9
	90 (1)
	90-day(2)
	9:00 (2)
	9:37 (1)


	$
	$24 (2)

	A
	able (3)
	acceptable (1)
	accepted (1)
	accommodation (1)
	according (1)
	accrue (7)
	accrued (2)
	accurate (1)
	actions (1)
	active (2)
	actual (1)
	actually (2)
	add (2)
	additional (1)
	additions (1)
	adjourn (1)
	adjourned (1)
	Administrative (3)
	adopted (1)
	adoption (1)
	advantageous (1)
	advised (1)
	advocate (1)
	affect (1)
	again (14)
	against (3)
	Agenda (2)
	ahead (2)
	align (2)
	aligning (2)
	aligns (1)
	alone (1)
	alphabetized (1)
	always (2)
	amendment (1)
	amount (2)
	apologize (2)
	appreciate (2)
	appropriate (1)
	appropriately (1)
	approval (1)
	approved (3)
	around (2)
	assigned (1)
	assistant (1)
	assume (1)
	attached (3)
	attempt (1)
	attempting (1)
	attention (1)
	attorney (1)
	available (1)
	away (1)

	B
	B-o-w-e-n (1)
	back (13)
	back-up (1)
	barely (1)
	based (1)
	basically (2)
	become (2)
	began (1)
	behalf (1)
	Belcourt (5)
	bell (1)
	below (1)
	benefit (1)
	Benefits (5)
	better (5)
	Bill (2)
	bills (1)
	bit (1)
	blew (1)
	board (4)
	body (4)
	both (2)
	bottom (1)
	bounce (1)
	BOWEN (16)
	Brad (1)
	brief (1)
	bring (2)
	brought (3)
	bulk (1)
	Bureau (1)
	button (2)

	C
	call (3)
	called (3)
	camera (1)
	can (22)
	capacity (2)
	Care (3)
	Carson (4)
	case (1)
	category (1)
	Celestena (1)
	centers (1)
	certain (4)
	change (8)
	changed (1)
	changes (6)
	chapter (2)
	cheat (1)
	chief (1)
	child (3)
	children (4)
	chime (1)
	CHURCH (4)
	cities (1)
	City (4)
	claim (1)
	clarifies (1)
	clarify (3)
	Clark (1)
	class (2)
	cleaning (1)
	cleans (2)
	clear (2)
	clients (1)
	code (5)
	collect (1)
	coming (1)
	comment (14)
	comments (15)
	communication (1)
	compensated (1)
	complete (1)
	completeness (1)
	compliance (1)
	computer (1)
	concern (4)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	conduct (1)
	connect (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (1)
	continue (2)
	contributed (1)
	contributing (1)
	contribution (1)
	contributions (1)
	control (1)
	convenient (2)
	conversation (2)
	copy (4)
	corresponding (1)
	cost (1)
	Council (1)
	county (3)
	couple (1)
	course (5)
	coverage (5)
	covered (4)
	creating (1)
	credit (1)
	credits (9)
	critical (1)
	curious (1)
	current (3)
	currently (1)

	D
	Damon (7)
	date (5)
	dated (2)
	day (15)
	days (3)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)
	dealt (2)
	decision (1)
	define (9)
	defined (7)
	defines (1)
	defining (1)
	definition (8)
	definitions (3)
	Dennis (5)
	department (6)
	departments (3)
	dependant (3)
	dependants (1)
	depending (1)
	deputy (1)
	different (5)
	differently (3)
	difficulty (2)
	discuss (6)
	discussed (1)
	discusses (2)
	discussing (1)
	District (1)
	document (4)
	documentation (1)
	documents (1)
	done (4)
	dot (1)
	down (6)
	during (1)
	duty (3)

	E
	earlier (2)
	earn (3)
	ease (1)
	easier (2)
	easy (1)
	effect (1)
	eight (2)
	either (6)
	eligibility (7)
	eligible (9)
	eliminate (5)
	eliminated (1)
	eliminating (3)
	elimination (1)
	else (4)
	elsewhere (1)
	Emm (1)
	employ (1)
	employed (1)
	employee (9)
	Employees (14)
	Employees' (2)
	employer (4)
	employment (9)
	end (3)
	ensure (2)
	entities (2)
	even (7)
	everybody (2)
	everyone (2)
	Exchange (6)
	Excuse (2)
	executive (2)
	exist (1)
	experienced (1)
	explain (3)
	explaining (1)
	explanation (3)

	F
	fact (1)
	failing (1)
	failures (1)
	families (1)
	far (2)
	FEBRUARY (3)
	final (1)
	finalized (1)
	finally (1)
	financial (1)
	find (6)
	fine (1)
	finished (1)
	fire (13)
	firefighter (4)
	firefighters (5)
	first (21)
	five (1)
	flat (3)
	flux (1)
	folks (1)
	following (4)
	form (9)
	former (2)
	forth (2)
	forward (3)
	front (3)
	full-time (6)
	funded (1)
	further (6)
	future (1)

	G
	Gary (1)
	gave (1)
	general (2)
	gentleman (2)
	glad (1)
	Glover (1)
	goes (2)
	Good (7)
	grateful (1)
	great (2)
	greatly (1)
	guess (1)

	H
	half (1)
	hand (1)
	handle (1)
	happen (1)
	happened (1)
	hard (1)
	HAYCOCK (37)
	hear (4)
	heard (1)
	hearing (3)
	Hello (2)
	help (3)
	helps (1)
	hit (1)
	hold (1)
	hope (8)
	hoping (1)
	Hourt (7)
	house (1)
	housekeeping (4)
	hunt (1)
	hurt (1)

	I
	illuminates (1)
	imagine (2)
	immediately (2)
	include (2)
	included (2)
	incorporates (1)
	incorrect (3)
	indeed (2)
	individual (1)
	information (5)
	instead (2)
	insurance (10)
	insured (3)
	intended (1)
	intent (2)
	interested (1)
	interpretation (1)
	involved (1)
	issue (2)
	italics (1)
	Item (4)

	J
	January (1)
	job (1)
	jurisdiction (1)

	K
	K-i-l-m-e-r (1)
	Kari (1)
	keep (2)
	Keeping (3)
	keeps (1)
	key (2)
	killed (3)
	KILMER (7)
	kind (1)

	L
	L-e-a-r (1)
	lack (1)
	lady (2)
	language (15)
	large (1)
	Las (3)
	last (5)
	later (1)
	latest (1)
	Laura (1)
	laws (1)
	LCB (1)
	Lear (3)
	least (1)
	leave (3)
	legal (2)
	legislative (3)
	legislature (2)
	letter (8)
	liability (1)
	Linda (1)
	line (4)
	list (1)
	listed (1)
	little (3)
	lives (1)
	local (1)
	longer (2)
	look (7)
	looking (4)
	looks (1)
	lot (3)

	M
	mail (3)
	main (1)
	makes (2)
	manner (7)
	manning (1)
	many (2)
	matter (1)
	may (1)
	mean (4)
	meaning (2)
	means (5)
	meant (2)
	medical (1)
	Medicare (6)
	meet (2)
	meeting (4)
	meets (1)
	member (13)
	members (7)
	membership (1)
	mention (2)
	mentioned (2)
	microphone (1)
	might (1)
	money (1)
	month (10)
	months (1)
	more (7)
	morning (3)
	most (2)
	move (11)
	moved (1)
	much (7)
	multiple (2)
	multitude (1)
	myself (1)

	N
	NAC (7)
	NACs (1)
	name (8)
	Nancy (1)
	nature (1)
	near (1)
	need (8)
	needed (4)
	Nevada (6)
	new (1)
	next (3)
	nice (1)
	Nobody (1)
	non-state (3)
	none (6)
	noticed (1)
	notification (1)
	notified (2)
	NRS (11)
	number (5)
	numbers (4)

	O
	obviously (1)
	occur (1)
	off (1)
	officer (12)
	officers (3)
	official (12)
	officially (1)
	olds (1)
	once (1)
	one (25)
	ones (1)
	only (5)
	oOo- (1)
	open (3)
	opened (1)
	operation (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	organization (1)
	original (1)
	orphans (2)
	out (7)
	over (1)
	overview (1)

	P
	P-e-g-g-y (1)
	paid (4)
	Pardon (1)
	part (6)
	participant (5)
	participants (3)
	participate (8)
	participates (1)
	participating (2)
	passed (2)
	past (2)
	pay (7)
	paying (5)
	payment (2)
	PEBP (12)
	PEBP's (2)
	Pedroza (1)
	Peggy (13)
	people (13)
	per (1)
	period (7)
	PERS (22)
	person (6)
	person's (1)
	persons (2)
	phone (2)
	physical (1)
	place (1)
	places (1)
	plan (3)
	plans (1)
	please (12)
	Plus (1)
	point (1)
	police (5)
	practice (1)
	premiums (1)
	presenting (1)
	press (1)
	previously (1)
	problem (2)
	process (4)
	produce (1)
	Program (6)
	prompts (1)
	proposed (2)
	protect (1)
	provide (3)
	provided (1)
	Public (25)
	publically (1)
	push (1)
	put (5)
	putting (1)

	Q
	quickly (1)

	R
	raised (1)
	rates (3)
	rather (1)
	reading (2)
	realigning (1)
	really (8)
	reason (1)
	receive (2)
	received (3)
	receiving (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommendations (1)
	recommended (1)
	recommending (2)
	record (13)
	recorded (2)
	recurring (3)
	reduced (1)
	redundant (1)
	reference (1)
	referencing (1)
	Referring (1)
	refers (3)
	regarding (3)
	regardless (1)
	regular (1)
	regulate (1)
	regulation (23)
	regulations (11)
	reimburse (1)
	reimbursement (1)
	relatively (1)
	removal (1)
	removals (1)
	remove (1)
	removed (3)
	removing (3)
	repeal (1)
	repeals (1)
	replied (1)
	reporter (1)
	represents (1)
	requirement (2)
	requirements (1)
	research (3)
	resend (1)
	respect (1)
	rest (2)
	result (1)
	retired (8)
	retiree (2)
	Retirement (4)
	return (1)
	returned (1)
	returns (1)
	Revised (4)
	Rich (1)
	right (9)
	room (1)
	rules (2)
	Ruth (1)

	S
	same (11)
	saying (2)
	School (1)
	second (3)
	Section (5)
	sections (2)
	security (2)
	seeing (10)
	Senate (2)
	send (2)
	Senior (1)
	sent (4)
	series (2)
	served (2)
	service (8)
	serving (2)
	session (5)
	sessions (1)
	sets (1)
	seven (1)
	shift (1)
	shifts (1)
	short (1)
	showing (1)
	shown (1)
	shows (1)
	side (2)
	signed (1)
	simple (1)
	simplify (1)
	site (1)
	sitting (1)
	small (1)
	social (2)
	solicit (2)
	somebody (7)
	someone (5)
	Sorry (2)
	sort (1)
	south (1)
	speak (3)
	specific (6)
	specifically (1)
	spend (3)
	spending (1)
	Spinelli (1)
	spouse (1)
	spouses (1)
	stand (1)
	standard (1)
	state (17)
	stated (1)
	statement (1)
	stating (1)
	stations (1)
	statute (10)
	Statutes (3)
	step (1)
	stick (1)
	still (2)
	straightened (1)
	strongly (1)
	stuff (1)
	Subsection (4)
	subsequently (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggested (4)
	Sunday (1)
	support (2)
	sure (4)
	surround (2)
	surviving (3)
	System (12)
	systems (1)

	T
	T-r-u-a-x (1)
	tables (1)
	talk (3)
	talked (2)
	talking (6)
	talks (2)
	Ten (1)
	term (2)
	terminates (1)
	terminology (1)
	Thanks (2)
	though (2)
	thought (2)
	thoughts (1)
	three-way (1)
	throughout (1)
	tied (1)
	ties (1)
	timeline (1)
	times (1)
	today (8)
	today's (1)
	together (2)
	told (5)
	topic (1)
	topics (1)
	towards (1)
	Towers (1)
	towns (1)
	treated (1)
	TRUAX (6)
	True (1)
	truth (2)
	trying (3)
	TUESDAY (1)
	twice (1)
	two (7)
	type (1)
	typo (1)

	U
	under (1)
	understands (1)
	unfortunately (1)
	unit (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	up (17)
	upon (2)
	upset (1)
	used (5)

	V
	Vegas (8)
	Verdi (1)
	vested (9)
	vesting (2)
	video (1)
	virtually (1)
	voluntary (1)
	volunteer (20)
	volunteering (1)
	volunteers (2)

	W
	wait (2)
	waiting (7)
	walk (1)
	Watson (1)
	way (7)
	weigh (1)
	weren't (3)
	what's (1)
	Whenever (1)
	who's (1)
	willing (1)
	window (2)
	wish (1)
	wishes (1)
	withdrawing (1)
	without (4)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	words (6)
	wordsmithing (1)
	wordsmiths (1)
	work (7)
	worked (1)
	worker (1)
	working (7)
	workshop (8)
	worries (1)
	wrong (1)

	Y
	year (4)
	years (6)



